



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**  
**ARBITRATION AND CONCILI. APPL.U/S11(4) No. - 206 of 2025**

M/S Ekjan Scrap Traders Indra Prastha Industrial  
Area

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

M/S Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Anuj Bajpai, Satyam Kumar Rawat,  
Vineet Sankalp  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Ashish Mishra

---

**Court No. - 7**

**HON'BLE PIYUSH AGRAWAL, J.**

Mr. Ashish Mishra, appears on behalf of opposite party. He raises a preliminary objection and submits that as per the relevant clause, the place to establish the Arbitration proceeding is MSTC office at Delhi.

Confronted with the said fact, learned counsel for the applicant prays for accommodation today.

List again as fresh on 1.12.2025.

**(Piyush Agrawal,J.)**

**November 21, 2025**

Rahul Dwivedi/-